2. Subsequent to 31 December 2017, the directors proposed a final dividend for 2017 of 11.05 pence per ordinary share. Subject to approval at the AGM, the
dividend will be accounted for as an appropriation of retained earnings during the year ended 31 December 2018, and is not included as a liability in the Consolidated
Balance Sheet.

Primary Statements and Performance (continued)

134

5 Earnings per share

Earnings per share is a measure of the portion of the group's profit allocated to each outstanding share. It is calculated by dividing net income
attributable to ordinary equity holders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding employee
scheme treasury shares. For this purpose, net income is defined as the profit after tax, attributable to equity holders of the company, derived
from continuing operations.

For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, excluding employee scheme treasury shares, is
adjusted to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, such as share options granted to employees. Potential or contingent
share issuances are treated as dilutive when their conversion to shares would decrease net earnings per share.

(i) Earnings per share

After tax Per share1 After tax Per share1

2017 2017 2016 2016
£m p £m p

Operating profit   1,667 28.10 1,244 20.98

Investment and other variances   224 3.77 14 0.24

Total earnings based on profit attributable to equity holders  1,891 31.87 1,258 21.22

Less earnings derived from discontinued operations   (80) (1.35) (91) (1.54)

Earnings derived from continuing operations   1,811 30.52 1,167 19.68

1. Earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit after tax by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period, excluding employee
scheme treasury shares.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Number
of shares After tax Per share1

2017 2017 2017
m £m p

Profit attributable to equity holders of the company 5,933 1,891 31.87

Net shares under options allocable for no further consideration 27 - (0.14)

Total diluted earnings  5,960 1,891 31.73

Less diluted earnings derived from discontinued operations   - (80) (1.35)

Diluted earnings derived from continuing operations   5,960 1,811 30.38

Number

of shares after tax Per share1

2016 2016 2016
m £m p

Profit attributable to equity holders of the company 5,929 1,258 21.22

Net shares under options allocable for no further consideration 24 - (0.09)

Total diluted earnings   5,953 1,258 21.13

Less diluted earnings derived from discontinued operations   - (91) (1.54)

Diluted earnings derived from continuing operations   5,953 1,167 19.59

1. For diluted earnings per share, the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, excluding employee scheme treasury shares, is adjusted to assume
conversion of all potential ordinary shares, such as share options granted to employees.

Primary Statements and Performance (continued)

135

6 New business

New business is presented for selected lines only.

2017 2016
£m £m

Backbook acquisitions - 2,945

Pension risk transfer

   - UK 3,405 3,338

   - US 543 347

Individual Annuities 671 378

Lifetime Mortgage Advances 1,004 620

Longevity Insurance1 800 900

Total LGR new business 6,423 8,528

[…]

Individual pension single premium (unit linked non-participating)  3.5 3.7 3.4 3.4

Group pension single premium (unitised with-profits)  6.3 5.9 5.8 5.8

Group pension single premium (unit linked non-participating)  15.0 9.8 8.9 8.8

Trustee Investment Plan single premium (unitised with-profits)  2.7 19.5 13.4 13.4

Trustee Investment Plan single premium (unit linked non-participating)  2.7 19.5 13.4 13.4

Endowment reserve
The endowment reserve has been set taking reasonable account of assessment of the expected future population of complaints, the expected
uphold rate for these complaints, the potential impact of any Financial Ombudsmen Service decisions on referred complaints and the average
compensation per complaint.

Overseas business
In calculating the long term business provisions for international long term business operation, local actuarial tables and interest rates are used.

Balance sheet management (continued)

180

20 IFRS sensitivity analysis
   Impact on Impact on
   pre-tax Impact on pre-tax Impact on
 group profit group equity group profit group equity

net of re- net of re- net of re- net of re-
insurance insurance insurance insurance

2017 2017 2016 2016
 £m £m £m £m

Economic sensitivity
Long-term insurance
100bps increase in interest rates   195 59 173 42
50bps decrease in interest rates   (126) (45) (111) (9)
50bps increase in future inflation expectations 6 5 3 2
Credit spreads widen by 100bps with no change in expected defaults  (108) (172) (19) (100)
25% rise in equity markets   514 456 406 475
25% fall in equity markets   (443) (399) (308) (397)
15% rise in property values   408 346 278 234
15% fall in property values   (441) (373) (278) (234)
10bps increase in credit default assumptions (477) (383) (426) (339)
10bps decrease in credit default assumptions  469 377 437 348

Non-economic sensitivity
Long-term insurance
1% increase in annuitant mortality   186 197 189 194
1% decrease in annuitant mortality   (178) (191) (200) (202)
5% increase in assurance mortality   (49) (37) (62) (47)

General insurance
Single storm event with 1 in 200 year probability   (58) (47) (62) (50)

The table above shows the impacts on group pre-tax profit and equity, net of reinsurance, under each sensitivity scenario. For 2017 the group
has aligned sensitivity analysis disclosure requirements across various reported metrics, primarily for interest rate, equity, property value, and
annuitant mortality. The current disclosure also reflects management’s view of key risks in current economic conditions.

The interest rate sensitivity assumes a 100bps increase, and 50bps decrease, in the gross redemption yield on fixed interest securities together
with a 100bps and 50bps change in the real yields on variable securities for respective sensitivity analyses. For the UK with-profit funds,